

CL
8/15/17
TQ

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

OALJ Case No. 2017-OFC-00006

OFCCP No. R00192699

**DEFENDANT ORACLE
AMERICA, INC.'S MOTION FOR
PROTECTIVE ORDER RE:
CONFIDENTIAL
INFORMATION;
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
AND AUTHORITIES**

RECEIVED

APR 21 2017

Office of Administrative Law Judges
San Francisco, Ca

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III. THE LAW PROVIDES FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER AS A STANDARD PROTECTION OF TRADE SECRET AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION.....	3
A. The Code of Federal Regulations Authorize the Entry of a Protective Order.....	3
B. The Department of Labor Frequently Enters Into Protective Orders Regarding Confidential Information.....	4
IV. A PROTECTIVE ORDER IS REQUIRED TO SAFEGUARD THE PRIVACY, THE TRADE SECRETS AND CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS INFORMATION OF ORACLE AND ITS EMPLOYEES.....	6
A. Trade Secrets and Confidential Commercial Information.....	6
B. The Privacy Interests of Oracle’s Employees.....	8
C. Good Cause Exists to Enter a Protective Order That Limits Disclosure of Confidential Information to This Litigation.....	9
V. EXISTING FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS DO NOT PROVIDE ADEQUATE PROTECTION.....	11
A. FOIA Does Not Provide Adequate Protection.....	11
B. The Privacy Act Applies to Individuals and Does Not Provide Adequate Protection to Oracle, a Corporation.....	14
VI. ORACLE HAS PROPOSED A STANDARD PROTECTIVE ORDER THAT ADEQUATELY PROTECTS CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION.....	16
A. Oracle’s Proposed Protective Order is Appropriate.....	16
B. OFCCP’s Objections to the Protective Order are Unfounded.....	17
VII. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Geithner</i> , 608 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Schlesinger</i> , 565 F.2d 1172 (3d Cir. 1977), <i>vacated sub nom. Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	11-12
<i>Chrysler Corporation v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	11
<i>CNA Fin. Corp. v. Donovan</i> , 830 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	12, 13
<i>Copeland v. Marshall</i> , 641 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1980) (en banc).....	4
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (en banc).....	13
<i>Debose v. Carolina Power & Light Co.</i> , No. 92-ERA-14, 1994 WL 897419 (Sec'y Feb. 7, 1994).....	17-19
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	11
<i>Doe v. Naval Air Station, Pensacola, Fla.</i> , 768 F.2d 1229 (11th Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>EEOC v. Albertson's LLC</i> , No. 1:06-cv-01273-CMA-BNB (D. Colo. June 25, 2007)	4
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011)	14-15
<i>General Elec. Co. v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 750 F.2d 1394 (7th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Greentree v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 674 F.2d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Hugler v. Bhatia</i> , No. 8:16-cv-01548-JVS-JCG (C.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2017).....	3, 4, 10, 20

Jordan v. Sprint Nextel Corp.,
ARB Case No. 06-105, 2008 WL 7835837 (Admin. Rev. Bd. June 19, 2008).....17-19

Koeck v. Gen. Elec. Consumer & Indus.,
ARB Case No. 08-068, 2008 WL 7835869 (Admin. Rev. Bd. Aug. 28, 2008).....17-19

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Dep't of Air Force,
375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 13

N.H. Right to Life v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
136 S. Ct. 383 (2015).....12-13

Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Morton,
498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 13

Perez v. Guardian Roofing LLC,
No. 3:15-cv-05623-RJB (W.D. Wash. May 24, 2016).....4, 5, 10

Perez v. Kazu Construction,
No. 16-00077 ACK-KSC, 2017 WL 628455 (D. Haw. Feb. 15, 2017)5

Perez v. TLC Residential, Inc.,
No. C 15-02776 WHA, 2016 WL 1569988 (N.D. Cal. April 19, 2016) 5

Perez v. Vesuvio's Pizza & Subs 2, Inc.,
1:15-cv-00519-LCB-LPA (M.D.N.C. Apr. 6, 2016), ECF No. 30-14, 10

Seminara v. City of Long Beach,
68 F.3d 481 (9th Cir. 1995) (unpublished)..... 5

Sheets v. Caliber Home Loans, Inc.,
No. 3:15-cv-72, 2015 WL 7756156 (N.D. W.Va. Dec. 1, 2015) 5

St. Michael's Convalescent Hosp. v. State of Cal.,
643 F.2d 1369 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 14

United States v. IBM Corp.,
70 F.R.D. 700 (S.D.N.Y 1976).....5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(1)..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4) 12

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) 12

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7) 12

5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(4)..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)..... 14

5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(1)-(12) 15

5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(2) 15

5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(7) 16

5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1) 14

5 U.S.C. § 706 (2)(A) 14

44 U.S.C. § 3301 *et seq.* 19

Federal Rules and Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 18.10..... 4

29 C.F.R. § 18.12(b)(10) 4

29 C.F.R. § 18.52..... 4

29 C.F.R. § 18.85..... 4

41 C.F.R. § 60-30.1-37 4

41 C.F.R. § 60-30.2 3

41 C.F.R. § 60-30.4(a)..... 3

41 C.F.R. § 60-31.1 4

41 C.F.R. § 60-40.1 11

41 C.F.R. § 60-40.2 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)..... 4

Other Authorities

Executive Order 11246 1

Brian Naylor, *OPM: 21.5 Million Social Security Numbers Stolen From Government Computers*, NPR.ORG (July 9, 2015 3:41 p.m.), <http://www.npr.org/sections/thetwo-way/2015/07/09/421502905/opm-21-5-million-social-security-numbers-stolen-from-government-computers> 10

Dep't of Homeland Security, Written testimony of NPPD Acting Deputy Under Secretary for Cybersecurity and Communications Jeanette Manfra for a House Committee on Homeland Security, Subcommittee on Cybersecurity and Infrastructure Protection hearing titled "The Current State of DHS' Efforts to Secure Federal Networks" (Mar. 28, 2017), <https://www.dhs.gov/news/2017/03/28/written-testimony-nppd-acting-deputy-under-secretary-house-homeland-security>..... 9

Dep't of Justice Guide to FOIA (Aug. 10, 2009), <https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/oip/legacy/2014/07/23/reverse-foia-2009.pdf>.....13-14

Memorandum of Understanding Between U.S. Department of Labor and Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, EEOC.GOV (Nov. 7, 2011), https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/mous/eeoc_ofccp.cfm 9

Model Protective Orders, Los Angeles Superior Court, <http://www.lacourt.org/division/civil/CI0043.aspx> 17

Model Protective Orders, U.S. Dist. Court, Northern District of Cal., <http://www.cand.uscourts.gov/model-protective-orders>;16-17

Sam Levin, *Google accused of 'extreme' gender pay discrimination by US labor department*, The Guardian (Apr. 7, 2017, 6:48 p.m. EDT) <https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2017/apr/07/google-pay-disparities-women-labor-department-lawsuit>.....2, 18

U.S. Dep't of Justice Overview of the Privacy Act of 1974 (2015), <https://www.justice.gov/opcl/file/793026/download>..... 15

U.S. Gov. Accountability Office, Federal Information Security: Actions Needed to Address Challenges (Sept. 19, 2016), <http://www.gao.gov/assets/680/679877.pdf> 9

White House Office of the Press Secretary, Fact Sheet: New Steps Toward Ensuring Openness and Transparency in Government (June 30, 2016), <https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2016/06/30/fact-sheet-new-steps-toward-ensuring-openness-and-transparency>..... 18
